Applicable standards/guidelines:	This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standards/guidelines: • Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 Level A/AA • Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.1 Level A/AA • Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.2 Level A/AA • Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.0 Level A/AA • Web Content Accessibility Guidelines (WCAG) 2.1 Level A/AA • Revised Section 508 standards published January 18, 2017 and corrected January 22, 2018

¹* "Voluntary Product Accessibility Template" and "VPAT" are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

- [EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.1.1 \(2019-11\)](#) and [EN 301 549 Accessibility requirements for ICT products and services - V3.2.1 \(2021-03\)](#)

Table of content

Google Pixel 10 Pro Fold Accessibility Conformance Report	1
Table of content	2
WCAG 2.x Report	3
Revised Section 508 Report	4
Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)	4
Chapter 4: Hardware	4
Chapter 5: Software	10
Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services	10
EN 301 549 Report	12
Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)	12
Chapter 5: Generic Requirements	14
Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication	16
Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities	16
Chapter 8: Hardware	16
Chapter 9: Web	16
Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents	16
Chapter 11: Software	16
Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services	19
Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access	19
Legal disclaimer	19

The terms used in the conformance level information are defined as follows:

Supports: The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.

Partially supports: Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.

Does not support: The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.

Not applicable: The criterion is not relevant to the product.

Not evaluated: The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG Level AAA criteria.

WCAG 2.x Report

Notes: As Google Pixel 10 Pro Fold is a mobile hardware device, WCAG 2.x criteria are not directly evaluated for the physical unit. For detailed accessibility conformance of the operating system, user interface, and software components running on this device, please refer to the **Android 16 Accessibility Conformance Report**.

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: [Functional Performance Criteria \(FPC\)](#)

Notes: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC) apply to the overall user experience and operation of the Pixel 10 Pro Fold device across folded and unfolded states, including built-in tactile controls, audio feedback, haptic signals, and assistive technology compatibility provided via Android.

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Supports	
302.2 With Limited Vision	Supports	
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Supports	
302.4 Without Hearing	Supports	
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Supports	
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Supports	
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Supports	

Chapter 4: [Hardware](#)

Notes: This chapter evaluates physical hardware components, foldable dual-screen displays, hinge mechanisms, ports (USB-C 3.2), physical buttons (Power, Volume), tactile indicators, wireless biometrics, and audio interfaces of the Google Pixel 10 Pro Fold.

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
402 Closed Functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
402.1 General	Informative – no response required	Informative – no response required
<i>402.2 Speech-Output Enabled</i>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
402.2.1 Information Displayed On-Screen	Supports	TalkBack provides spoken output for accessible text, controls, notifications, and other programmatically exposed information displayed on screen.
402.2.2 Transactional Outputs	Supports	Where transaction information is exposed through accessible Android interfaces, TalkBack can announce the information necessary to review the transaction.
402.2.3 Speech Delivery Type and Coordination	Supports	Synthesized speech is provided through the device speakers and supported audio connections and is coordinated with the element receiving accessibility focus. The Pixel 10 Pro Fold supports stereo speakers, Bluetooth, and USB-C.
402.2.4 User Control	Supports	TalkBack provides controls for reading from the current item or top of the screen and supports pausing/resuming speech and repeated navigation of previously presented information.
402.2.5 Braille Instructions	Supports	Pixel devices support the use of external braille displays via the USB-C port or Bluetooth connections.
402.3 Volume	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
402.3.1 Private Listening	Supports	Pixel Devices support volume control via the use of physical volume buttons on the device. Private listening can be facilitated through the use of USB-C wired headphones, 3.5mm wired headphones (via a USB-C to 3.5mm headphone jack), or Bluetooth enabled listening devices.
402.3.2 Non-private Listening	Not Applicable	Not applicable as Pixel devices are personal-use devices.
402.4 Characters on Display Screens	Supports	The Pixel device standard font is sans serif.
402.5 Characters on Variable Message Signs	Not applicable	Not applicable as Pixel devices are not variable message signs.
<u>403 Biometrics</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
403.1 General	Supports	Fingerprint and Face Unlock are available but are not the only means of identification. Pattern, PIN, and password authentication are also supported.

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
<u>404 Preservation of Information Provided for Accessibility</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
404.1 General	Supports	Android supports standard media and accessibility information, including caption and audio-description functionality. Accessibility information supported by the destination format is available for processing and presentation.
<u>405 Privacy</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
405.1 General	Supports	Accessibility functionality provides equivalent access without requiring users to disclose information differently solely because accessibility features are in use. TalkBack also includes a user-controlled Hide Screen feature for additional visual privacy.
<u>406 Standard Connections</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
406.1 General	Supports	The device uses standardized connections and protocols, including USB Type-C 3.2, Bluetooth, and Wi-Fi.
<u>407 Operable Parts</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
407.2 Contrast	Partially Supports	The physical keys of the Pixel device are color matched to the surrounding or background surface, resulting in a low contrast between the physical keys and the surrounding surface.
<u>407.3 Input Controls</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
407.3.1 Tactilely Discernible	Supports	The power, volume up, and volume down buttons on the Pixel device are tactilely discernable.
407.3.2 Alphabetic Keys	Not applicable	The device does not provide a physical alphabetic keyboard. The on-screen keyboard is software rather than a hardware keyboard under this provision.

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
407.3.3 Numeric Keys	Not applicable	The device does not provide a physical numeric keypad. Numeric input is provided through software controls.
407.4 Key Repeat	Supports	The Pixel device uses a software, on-screen keyboard that supports key repeat functionality.
407.5 Timed Response	Supports	Android provides accessibility timeout controls, allowing users to control how long temporary messages requiring action remain available.
407.6 Operation	Supports	The device can be operated with one hand without tight grasping, pinching, or wrist twisting. Android also provides one-handed operation and alternative interaction mechanisms.
407.7 Tickets, Fare Cards, and Keycards	Not applicable	The device does not physically dispense tickets, fare cards, or keycards. Digital credentials displayed or stored by software are outside the physical-card requirement addressed by this provision.
407.8 Reach Height and Depth	Not Applicable	This requirement applies to operable parts of stationary ICT . A Pixel smartphone is portable device and these requirements are not applicable.
407.8.1 Vertical Reference Plane	Not applicable	
407.8.1.1 Vertical Plane for Side Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.1.2 Vertical Plane for Forward Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.2 Side Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.2.1 Unobstructed Side Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.2.2 Obstructed Side Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.3 Forward Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.3.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.3.2 Obstructed Forward Reach	Not applicable	
407.8.3.2.1 Operable Part Height for ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach	Not applicable	

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
407.8.3.2.2 Knee and Toe Space under ICT with Obstructed Forward Reach	Not applicable	
<u>408 Display Screens</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
408.2 Visibility	Not applicable	The visibility-height requirement applies specifically to stationary ICT. The Pixel smartphone is a handheld portable device.
408.3 Flashing	Supports	Normal device controls and hardware status indications do not rely on rapid flashing.
<u>409 Status Indicators</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
409.1 General	Supports	System status information is provided visually and, where appropriate, through audible, spoken, or haptic feedback. TalkBack announces accessible status information and Android provides configurable notification and vibration feedback.
<u>410 Color Coding</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
410.1 General	Supports	Android system interfaces do not rely solely on color for essential system status or operation; text, icons, shapes, spoken information, or other indicators (such as vibration) are provided.
<u>411 Audible Signals</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
411.1 General	Supports	Audible system notifications are supplemented by visual and/or haptic indications. Android provides configurable vibration and notification functionality.
<u>412 ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
412.2 Volume Gain	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
412.2.1 Volume Gain for Wireline Telephones	Not applicable	The Pixel 10 Pro Fold is a wireless handset, not an analog or digital wireline telephone.

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
412.2.2 Volume Gain for Non-Wireline ICT	Supports	Physical volume controls and software call-volume controls provide a method for increasing or decreasing call volume.
412.3 Interference Reduction and Magnetic Coupling	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
412.3.1 Wireless Handsets	Supports	The Pixel 10 Pro Fold is hearing-aid compatible under current FCC requirements. Current Pixel certification uses the newer ANSI C63.19 framework.
412.3.2 Wireline Handsets	Not applicable	The Pixel device is not a wireline handset.
412.4 Digital Encoding of Speech	Supports	Android includes encoding and decoding support for AMR-WB (G.722.2) and Opus, the codec technologies identified by this provision.
412.5 Real-Time Text Functionality	Reserved for future	Reserved for future
412.6 Caller ID	Supports	Caller identification is displayed visually, and Phone by Google provides a Caller ID Announcement feature for audible presentation of a caller's name or number.
412.7 Video Communication	Supports	The device supports high-resolution front-facing video suitable for real-time video communication. The Pixel 10 Pro Fold front camera supports video recording up to 4K
412.8 Legacy TTY Support	Not Applicable	The Pixel device provides TTY modes and Android also provides RTT. Because the requirement is scoped to systems that do not themselves provide TTY functionality , the legacy fallback requirements are not treated as applicable.
412.8.1 TTY Connectability	Not applicable	
412.8.2 Voice and Hearing Carry Over	Not applicable	
412.8.3 Signal Compatibility	Not applicable	
412.8.4 Voice Mail and Other Messaging Systems	Not applicable	
<u>413 Closed Caption Processing Technologies</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
413.1.1 Decoding and Display of Closed Captions	Supports	Android supports caption display and processing, including embedded captions and Live Caption functionality.
413.1.2 Pass-Through of Closed Caption Data	Not Applicable	This provision applies to cabling and ancillary equipment. The smartphone itself is neither cabling nor ancillary pass-through equipment.
<u>414 Audio Description Processing Technologies</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
414.1.1 Digital Television Tuners	Not applicable	The Pixel 10 Pro Fold does not contain a digital television tuner subject to the ATSC provision.
414.1.2 Other ICT	Supports	As non-TV-tuner ICT, Pixel software provides audio-description processing and an Audio Description accessibility preference for supported media.
<u>415 User Controls for Captions and Audio Descriptions</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
415.1.1 Caption Controls	Not applicable	Covered by the personal-use exception in 415.1. Android provides system caption preferences and Live Caption controls.
415.1.2 Audio Description Controls	Not applicable	Covered by the personal-use exception in 415.1. Android provides an Audio Description setting for supported video content.

Chapter 5: [Software](#)

Notes: Not evaluated within this report because the Pixel 10 Pro Fold is evaluated strictly as a hardware device. Conformance for the underlying OS, applications, and system software is documented in the standalone **Android 16 VPAT / Accessibility Conformance Report**.

Chapter 6: [Support Documentation and Services](#)

Notes: This section covers Google's standard technical support services, online device documentation, accessibility help centers, and specialized accommodation channels available for Pixel device users.

Criteria	Conformance level	Remarks and explanations
601.1 Scope	Informative – no response required	Informative – no response required
<u>602 Support Documentation</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Documentation on built-in accessibility features and assistive technology compatibility is publicly available via the <u>Google Accessibility Help Center</u> and Pixel Help Center.
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Electronic support documentation is provided in standard accessible web formats conforming to WCAG 2.1 Level AA.
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	Alternate formats for product documentation are available upon request through Google Disability Support.
<u>603 Support Services</u>	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	Google Disability Support specialists provide technical guidance and support on accessibility features and compatibility.
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Supports	Google Disability Support accommodates user communication needs via phone, email, live chat, ASL (via Disability Support via ASL), and the Be My Eyes application.

EN 301 549 Report

Chapter 4: Functional Performance Statements (FPS)

Notes:

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
4.2.1 Usage without vision	Partially supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG sections: • 1.1.1 Non-text Content • 1.3.1 Info and Relationships • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.4.2 Page Titled • 2.4.3 Focus Order • 2.5.3 Label in Name • 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions • 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value 4.1.3 Status Messages
4.2.2 Usage with limited vision	Partially supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG sections: • 1.1.1 Non-text Content • 1.3.1 Info and Relationships • 1.4.11 Non-Text Contrast • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.4.2 Page Titled • 2.4.3 Focus Order • 2.4.7 Focus Visible • 2.5.3 Label in Name • 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions • 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value 4.1.3 Status Messages
4.2.3 Usage without perception of colour	Partially supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG sections:

		1.4.11 Non-Text Contrast
4.2.4 Usage without hearing	Supports	Android 16 supports usage without hearing, through visual and tactile alternatives to all audible functionality.
4.2.5 Usage with limited hearing	Supports	Android 16 supports usage with limited hearing, through visual and tactile alternatives to all audible functionality.
4.2.6 Usage with no or limited vocal capability	Supports	Android 16 supports usage with limited vocal capability
4.2.7 Usage with limited manipulation or strength	Partially Supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG sections: • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.4.3 Focus Order
4.2.8 Usage with limited reach	Not Applicable	Android 16 is software only, and usage with limited reach is not applicable.
4.2.9 Minimize photosensitive seizure triggers	Partially Supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG section: 2.4.2 Page Titled
4.2.10 Usage with limited cognition, language or learning	Partially supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG sections: • 1.1.1 Non-text Content • 1.3.1 Info and Relationships • 2.1.1 Keyboard • 2.4.2 Page Titled • 2.4.3 Focus Order • 2.5.3 Label in Name • 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions • 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value • 4.1.3 Status Messages
4.2.11 Privacy	Partially supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG sections: • 1.1.1 Non-text Content • 1.3.1 Info and Relationships • 1.4.11 Non-Text Contrast • 2.1.1 Keyboard

		• 2.4.2 Page Titled • 2.4.3 Focus Order • 2.4.7 Focus Visible • 2.5.3 Label in Name • 3.3.2 Labels or Instructions • 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value • 4.1.3 Status Messages
--	--	--

Chapter 5: Generic Requirements

Not Applicable

Notes: Chapter 5 is not applicable as the Android 16 operating system is not considered to have Closed Functionality, as it allows users to adjust settings, install software, and attach peripherals.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
5.1 Closed functionality	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2 General	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.2.1 Closed functionality	See 5.2 through 13	See 5.2 through 13
5.1.2.2 Assistive technology	See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6	See 5.1.3 through 5.1.6
5.1.3 Non-visual access	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.3.1 Audio output of visual information	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.2 Auditory output delivery including speech	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.3 Auditory output correlation – Informative only	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.4 Speech output user control	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.5 Speech output automatic interruption	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.6 Speech output for non-text content	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.7 Speech output for video information	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.8 Masked entry	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.9 Private access to personal data	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.10 Non-interfering audio output	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.

5.1.3.11 Private listening volume	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.12 Speaker volume	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.13 Volume reset	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.14 Spoken languages	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.15 Non-visual error identification	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.3.16 Receipts, tickets, and transactional outputs	Not applicable	The product is not closed to screen readers.
5.1.4 Functionality closed to text enlargement	Not applicable	The product is not closed to text enlargement.
5.1.5 Visual output for auditory information	Not applicable	The product does not have closed functionality.
5.1.6 Operation without keyboard interface	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.1.6.1 Closed functionality	See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16	See 5.1.3.1 through 5.1.3.16
5.1.6.2 Input focus	Not applicable	The product is not closed to keyboards.
5.1.7 Access without speech	Not applicable	The product does not have closed functionality.
5.2 Activation of accessibility features	Supports	The product allows activation of accessibility features without relying on a method that does not support those specific needs.
5.3 Biometrics	Supports	Android 16 supports non-biometric features and does not rely on biometric features as the only means of user identification.
5.4 Preservation of accessibility information during conversion	Not applicable	The product does not include documentation provided for accessibility.
5.5 Operable parts	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.5.1 Means of operation	Not applicable	The product does not include manually operable parts as it is software only.
5.5.2 Operable parts discernibility	Not applicable	The product does not include manually operable parts as it is software only.
5.6 Locking or toggle controls	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
5.6.1 Tactile or auditory status	Not applicable	The product does not have locking or toggle controls.
5.6.2 Visual status	Not applicable	The product does not have locking or toggle controls.
5.7 Key repeat	Supports	Android 16 supports a delay and repeat rate setting of 2 second when using external keyboards.

5.8 Double-strike key acceptance	Supports	Android 16 supports ignoring identical keystrokes within the time limit using the "Bounce Keys" setting.
5.9 Simultaneous user actions	Supports	Android 16 supports an input mode that requires no simultaneous user actions.

Chapter 6: ICT with Two-Way Voice Communication

Notes: Not applicable

Chapter 7: ICT with Video Capabilities

Notes: Not applicable. The product does not display, transmit, convert, or record video.

Chapter 8: Hardware

Notes: Not applicable

Chapter 9: Web

See the WCAG 2.x Report section.

Chapter 10: Non-Web Documents

Notes: Not applicable. The product does not include non-web documents.

Chapter 11: Software

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
11.0 General (informative)	Informative – no response required	Informative – no response required
11.1.1.1 through 11.4.1.3	See the WCAG 2.2 Report section	See the WCAG 2.2 Report section
11.5 Interoperability with assistive technology	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.1 Closed functionality	Not applicable	The product does not have closed functionality.
11.5.2 Accessibility services	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.5.2.1 Platform accessibility service support for software that provides a user interface	Partially Supports	Android 16 supports accessibility support services, with exceptions noted in sections 11.5.2.2 through 11.5.2.17.

11.5.2.2 Platform accessibility service support for assistive technologies	Partially Supports	Android 16 supports accessibility support services, with exceptions noted in section 11.5.2.2 through 11.5.2.17.
11.5.2.3 Use of accessibility services	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17	See 11.5.2.5 through 11.5.2.17
11.5.2.4 Assistive technology	Not applicable	The product is not assistive technology.
11.5.2.5 Object information	Partially Supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG sections: • 1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence • 2.4.2 Page Titled • 2.4.3 Focus Order • 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value
11.5.2.6 Row, column, and headers	Supports	Android 16 supports programmatically presenting table row, column, and header information.
11.5.2.7 Values	Partially Supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the following WCAG section: 4.1.2 Name, Role, Value
11.5.2.8 Label relationships	Supports	Product labels are programmatically associated with their components.
11.5.2.9 Parent-child relationships	Partially Supports	Most hierarchical relationship are programmatically determinable, with some exceptions documented in the following WCAG section: 1.3.1 Info and Relationships
11.5.2.10 Text	Supports	Text content is programmatically determinable.
11.5.2.11 List of available actions	Supports	Actions for operating a control are programmatically determinable.
11.5.2.12 Execution of available actions	Supports	Objects can be operated with assistive technology.
11.5.2.13 Tracking of focus and selection attributes	Partially Supports	A visible focus cursor is available for users navigating with keyboard, with some exceptions documented in the following WCAG section: 2.4.7 Focus Visible
11.5.2.14 Modification of focus and selection attributes	Supports	Users can modify the location of focus.
11.5.2.15 Change notification	Partially Supports	Supports with the following exceptions: • On the “Contact Card” screen of the “Contacts” application, after tapping Add to Home screen, TalkBack speaks a message indicating the contact

		has been added to the home screen. On a braille display, focus returns to the “Add to home screen” control, thus providing status to the speech user which is not provided to the braille user. - On the “Alarm” screen of the “Clock” application: - After tapping Delete for an alarm, TalkBack announces the alarm to be deleted and reads the Undo button. On a braille display, it only shows the label for the newly focused control, thus providing status to the speech user which is not provided to the braille user. - After updating the time for an alarm, TalkBack announces the updated difference between the present time and the new alarm time, such as some number of days, hours, and minutes. On a braille display, it only shows the label for the newly focused control, thus providing status to the speech user which is not provided to the braille user.
11.5.2.16 Modifications of states and properties	Supports	Object state properties are programmatically determinable.
11.5.2.17 Modifications of values and text	Partially Supports	Supports with the exceptions documented in the WCAG section: 2.1.1 Keyboard
11.6 Documented accessibility usage	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.6.1 User control of accessibility features	Not applicable	The product is not platform software.
11.6.2 No disruption of accessibility features	Supports	The product does not disrupt the accessibility features.
11.7 User preferences	Supports	The application supports the user preferences.

11.8 Authoring tools	Heading cell – no response required	Heading cell – no response required
11.8.1 Content technology	Not applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
11.8.2 Accessible content creation	Not applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
11.8.3 Preservation of accessibility information in transformations	Not applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
11.8.4 Repair assistance	Not applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.
11.8.5 Templates	Not applicable	The product is not an authoring tool.

Chapter 12: Documentation and Support Services

Notes: Not applicable. The product has no documentation and no support services.

Chapter 13: ICT Providing Relay or Emergency Service Access

Notes: Not applicable

Legal disclaimer

This document is provided for information purposes only and represents the current status of Google Pixel 10 Pro Fold product features and accessibility capabilities as of the date of publication. Google makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the information contained in this document.

The information in this report is based on accessibility testing conducted on a representative sample of device features and builds available at the time of evaluation. Product updates, modifications, accessories, operating system versions, and third-party software may alter the accessibility characteristics described herein. Conformance levels are subject to change without prior notice.

This document does not constitute a legal contract or binding agreement, and does not create any legal obligations or rights. For inquiries regarding this report or accessibility features, please contact pixel-vpat@google.com.

